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KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

AR a1l iRl PR RSHE

Citigroup Cnnlgr
163 Ennt B3rd Siraot

Jay P, Litkawilz, P.G Moy ork, Mow York 10022-4G611

HESAN T
Ta Call Wriler Diraaily (312) 446-4A00 i‘}' 446-4900
[212) 4454970 b .

Inlkowilsfikirkiand, com www.arkiand com

Aupust 18, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE (561) 820-8777

AL Marie Villalana

United States Atlorney’s Qlliee
Southern Distriet of Forida

500 South Austraban Avenue, Sutle $00
West Pulm Beach, Flonda 33401

Re: Jeffrey Epsicin

Pear Marie:

I wrile in response to your leiter dated Aupust 15, 2008 reparding the civil restitution
portion of the Delerred Prosecution Agreement (the “Agreemem™), Thank you for conlirming
our position that the December modification proposal is not parl of the Agreement. As expressed
by LS. Attorney Acostu in his December 19, 2007 letier, the unorthodox use of a civil restitution
slawne inoa federal plea agreement, which resulled in state charges aguinst Mr. Epstein, has
caused several miscommunications with respect 1o the implementation of the terms of that
Agreement. o order o avoid any lurther miscommunications and 1o ensure that the 18 US.C.
§ 2255 aspeets ol the Agreement are carricd out in a proper manner. it would he useful 10 come
o un agreement us W the implementation of the eivil restitution portion of the Agreement. As
we have previously stated, Mr, Epstein fully intends o abide by the terms of the Agreement, and
we hope vou appreciate that our efforts to resolve any misunderstandings between Mr. Epstein
and the government about the wrms of the Agreement are intended only 1o ensure that it is
carricd out Tully and fairly.

In an ellort o avoid having cither parly unintentionally breach the Agreement. we
suggest that sieps be waken to clarify the meaning of paragraphs 7-10. It would bhe exwemely
helplul to both sides 1o have an independent third party consider the Agreement and offer the
final word on how certain ¢lauses should be interpreted and satisfied. Because the government
has alrcady enlisted Judge “ 10 select the atorney representative under the Agreement. we
would be amenable to his serving in this role.

In order w come Lo an agreement on the exact procedure by which the identified
individuals will obtain restitution. | am providing you with our thoughts on three issues below.

Chigagn Hong Kong Lo gn Los Angeles Murieh San Francisco Waghingion, D.C,
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Once we come 1o an agreement on the [ollowing and vou provide o complere and final list of
identified individuals, 10 will be appropriate (o notily them.

First. 1 am concerned by vour suggestion that you might want 10 inerease the number of
individuals on the government’s list. 1 had expected the number to have become smaller,
because when we spoke prior 10 signing the agreement. vou told me that the government already
had a list, and we were inlormed therealier that the September 24, 2007 list hod been narrowed.
Certainly, anvone who was not on the list prior 1o September 24, 2007 cannot permissibly he
added w the list, '

Second. we will cooperate with the government o reach o an apreement as 1o substance
ol the notilication w he sent o the government’s list of individuals. Based on the Agreemenl,
the informution contained in the notification should be imited w (1) the language provided in the
Apreement dealing with civil restitution (paragraphs 7-10) and (2) the contact inlormation of the
selected attorney representative. We object W the inclusion ol additional inlormation about the
imvestigation of Mr, Epstein, the terms of the Agreement other than paragraphs 7-10, and the
identity of other identified individuals,

Third, as you are aware. the Addendum requires than “the parties will jointly prepare a
short writlen submission o the independent third-party reparding the role of the attormey
representative and regarding Epstein’s Agreement o pay such attomey representative his or her
customary hourly rare for representing such viclims subject o the provisions of Paragraph C.
infra.™  We will certainly cooperate with the government to draft such a joint submission and
would be pleased to submit dralt language to vou for such a joint submission,

I look forward o working with you o resolve these matters. [ believe we have a mutual
Cinterest in moving past all ol these issues so that the civil restitution aspects of the Agreement
can be [ulfilled.
sineercly,
wlAs”

ok b

Y Lelkowilz

e Karen Atkinson, Chicl, Northern [ivision
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August 18, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE (561) 820-8777

AL Marice Villalana

United Sunes Atlorney’™s Ollice
Southern Distniet of Florida

500 South Austraban Avenue, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, Floeida 33401

Re: Jeffrey Epsicin

Prear Marje:

I wrile in response o your letter dated August 150 2008 regarding the civil restitution

.;.[‘.lﬂj'[l'T.IL ﬂf the [eferred Prosecution Ammmm____iilu “Agn;.mmi ). Thank. yeu. mr Lmﬂ‘tﬂﬁlng e e
wur position that the December modification proposal is not part of the Agreement. As expressed

by 11.5. Avomey Acosti in his December 19, 2007 letter, the unarthodex use of a civil restinition
‘statwte in o federal plea agreement. which redulled in stale charpes against Mr. Epstein., hias

caused scveral miscommunications with respect o the implementation of the wrms of that
Agreemient. Tn order o avoid any lurther miscommunications and 1o chsure that the 18 U.S.C.

-~ § 3255 aspeets of the A_g.n..umn.m are carricd out in a proper manner. it would be useful 10 come

Lo an; agreement o5 1o the im{él:.mmimliuu ol the civil restitiion portign ol the Agreemept. As

we. have prev muﬂy amagd M. Eparein fully intends to abide iy the térms of the ‘Agreeimant. and

Wiy hope you gﬂmumgjg 1{!—:;{ pur giTrts o resolve any mmuj'bﬂ;.,r:ﬂ;mmm l:mw.mm Mr, I"p'ilurr _

and the governinent aboutl the terms ol the n;.rr:u'ncnl ar¢ inended only 10 Lnsun.. that it is

carricd o lally and htrhr

In an ellorl ln'av,uid having cither party unintentionally breach the Ag;cmﬁunl. we

suggest that sieps be 1aken 1o clafify the meaning of paragraphs 7-10. It would be extremely -

‘helpful o both sides o have an independent third party consider the Agreement and offef) the

Chicagn

fiviak wetd on how eerigin clauses should be nrtr:mreiu.d and satisficd: Because thé nover ment’

has already enlisted Judge Davis 10 select the attomey representative under the !’q_-m:mmi. W
would be ulnumbh.. o his servi ng in this rale.

In order W come 0 un agreement on the exaet procedure by whiegh the ideritificd
mdividuals will obrain resrimution. I am providing vou with our thoughts an three issues below,

Hong Keng Longian Los Angeles Munieh San Frnn:incb Waghinguin, 0.C,
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Once we come 1o an agreement on the following and vou provide a complete and linal list of
identified individuals, 1t wall be appropriate 19 notily them.

First. Lam concerned by vour suggestion that you might want 10 inerease the number of
individuals. on the government’s hist. I had expected the number to have become smaller,
because when we spoke prior 10 signing the agreement. you told me that the government already
had a list, and we were informed therealier theit the September 24, 2007 list had been narrowed.
Cenainly. anvone who was not on the hist pr‘mr to September 24, 2007 cannot permisgibly he
added 1o the list - -

Second, we will cooperate with the government 1o reach Lo an agreement as to substance

ol the notification to be sent (o the government’s list of individuals. Boased on the Agreement,

- Lhe informution contained in the notilication showld be limited o (1) the language provided in the

Agreement dealing with civil restitution. {'p.imgrqpha T-100 and (2)-the contact information ol the

selected attorney representative. We object 1o 1I1+., inclusion ol additional inlormation about the

: nvwhgd"un of Mr. Lipstein, the terms of the h[?rc&m::nl other than p*‘:mgfaphs 7-10. and the
idemity of other lf.lmll]m:i individuals.

Third, as you are gware. the Addendum requires thit “the parties - juintly prepare a

- shigrr writlen” submission w the Tndesendesn !.hTi“,;.l:ﬁI:ﬂi'miF‘ﬂ'ﬂlng e Tele” of The “itarney
repiresentative and regarding Lpstein’s Agreement 1o pay such altoriey representative his or her
customary hourly sate for representing such: victims subjeet (o the provisions of Paragraph €.
fta.” We will certainly cooperate with the government to draft such a joint submission aid
woild hie pleased 10 subinit draft idngum_.,c 1o vou for such a joint submission.

Iook forward to working with you to resolve these ma!l:..rs I believe we have a motual
“iptgrest-in-meving past all of these issugs so ilm the. eivil r&tmmtlnn ﬂﬂj’ﬂtﬂh of the hgmemu‘m

o "-___.-e,am be fulfilled.

Sineerely.

cter Karen Atkingon. Chief. Northern Division

EFTA00192831




L R AR ]

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Fax Transmittal

Citigroup Cenler
153 Easl 53rd Strect

Mew York, 1 4611
Fhon
Fax '

NPT

Please notify us immediately if any pages are not received.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION 1S CONFIDENTIAL, MAY
BE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED, MAY CONSTITUTE INSIDE INFORMATION, AND
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Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

From: Acosta, Alex (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 11:55 AM

To: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS); Sloman, Jeff (USAFLS); Senior, Robert (USAFLS); Lee,
Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen (USAFLS)

Subject: RE: New proposed responsea to Jay

How about a slightly different version:

Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with you were solely to determine
what Mr, Epstein considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. We appreciate your answering
our question with finality. You have now made clear that Mr. Epstein did not accept the December
modification, and accordingly, we will now consider that modification to be a nullity.

Pursuant to our Agreement, [ will prepare an Amended Notification that contains the name of additional
identified victims. In accordance with Paragraph 7B, please provide me with a proposed written submission to
the Special Master by Monday afternoon.

Finally, as you are aware, yhe United States has been ordered to produce the Non-Prosecution Agreement. In
accordance with that Order, we will produce the September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by
your client. We understand that Mr. Goldberg may not have provided the state court with a true copy of the
complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error.

From: Villafana, Ann Marie C. (USAFLS)

Sent: Friday, August 15, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Acosta, Alex {LISAFLS}, Sloman, Jeff {USAFLS], Senlar, Ruber‘t (USAFLS); Lee, Dexter (USAFLS); Atkinson, Karen
{USAFLS)

Subject: New proposed response to Jay

Dear Jay:

Thank you for your response. Our communications with Roy Black and later with you were solely to determine
what Mr. Epstein considered to be the terms of the Non-Prosecution Agreement. You have now made clear that
Mr. Epstein did not accept the December modification and does not intend to perform the obligations set-forth
therein. The Office is not going to continue negotiating the terms of the Agreement. We only sought finality
and you have answered our question. Accordingly, the December proposed modification is hereby withdrawn,

The United States has been ordered to produce the Non-Prosecution Agreement and, in accordance with that
Order, will produce the September Agreement with the October Addendum signed by your client. Mr.
Goldberger should be advised that we understand he has not provided the state court with a true copy of the
complete Agreement, and he should take steps to correct that error. I will prepare an Amended Notification that
contains the name of additional identified victims and will provide that to you promptly.

In accordance with Paragraph 7B of the Agreement, please provide me with a proposed written submission to
the Special Master by Monday afternoon. We will expect a showing of good faith in the selection of the
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attorney representative and all other terms of the Agreement and excessive delays, like those that have occurred
in the past, will be considered a breach of that duty of good faith.

Sincerely,

A. Marie Villafafia

Assistant U.S. Attorney

500 S. Australian Ave, Suite 400
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Phone 561 209-1047

Fax 561 820-8777
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